

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

BRYN HAZELL, FRANCIS NELSON, TOM CIVILETTI,  
DAVID DELK, and GARY DUELL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

Cross-Respondents,

and

JOAN HORTON, and KEN LEWIS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

Cross-Respondents,

Petitioners on Review,

v.

KATE BROWN, Secretary of State of the State of Oregon; and

JOHN R. KROGER, Attorney General of the State of Oregon,

Defendants-Respondents

Cross-Respondents,

Respondents on Review,

and

CENTER TO PROTECT FREE SPEECH, INC., an Oregon nonprofit  
corporation, and FRED VANNATTA,

Intervenors-Respondents

Cross-Appellants,

Respondents on Review.

Court of Appeals

A137397

No. S059245

<p style="text-align: center;"><b>OPENING BRIEF ON REVIEW OF PETITIONERS JOAN HORTON AND KEN LEWIS</b></p>
--

September 29, 2011

LINDA K. WILLIAMS

OSB No. 78425

10266 S.W. Lancaster Road

Portland, OR 97219

(503) 293-0399 voice

(866) 795-7415 fax

[linda@lindawilliams.net](mailto:linda@lindawilliams.net)

(attorneys continued on  
following page)

Attorney for Petitioners on Review

Joan Horton and Ken Lewis

September 2011

DANIEL W. MEEK  
OSB No. 791242  
10949 S.W. 4th Avenue  
Portland, OR 97219  
(503) 293-9021 voice  
(866) 926-9646 fax  
dan@meek.net

Attorney for Petitioners on Review,  
Cross-Respondents,  
Plaintiff-Appellants,  
Bryn Hazell, Francis Nelson, Tom  
Civiletti, David Delk, and Gary Duell

JOHN A. DILORENZO  
OSB No. 802040  
GREGORY A. CHAIMOV  
OSB No. 822180  
Davis Wright Tremain LLP  
1300 S.W. 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue #2300  
Portland, OR 97201  
(503) 241-2300 voice  
(503) 778-5299 fax  
johndilorenzo@dwt.com  
gregorychaimov@dwt.com

Attorneys for Respondents on Review,  
Cross-Appellants,  
Intervenors-Respondents,  
Fred Vannatta and Center to Protect  
Free Speech

ERIC C. WINTERS  
OSB No. 983790  
30710 S.W. Magnolia Avenue  
Wilsonville, OR 97070  
eric@ericwinters.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae,  
The Better Government Project

JOHN R. KROGER  
OSB No. 077207  
Oregon Attorney General  
(503) 378-4400 (voice)  
MARY WILLIAMS  
OSB No. 911241  
Solicitor General  
(503) 378-4402 (voice)  
(503) 378-6306 (fax)  
Oregon Department of Justice  
CECIL RENICHE-SMITH  
OSB No. 961479  
Assistant Attorney General  
MICHAEL CASPER  
OSB No. 062000  
Assistant Attorney General  
Oregon Department of Justice  
1162 Court Street N.E.  
Salem, OR 97201-4096  
cecil.a.renichesmith@doj.state.or.us  
michael.casper@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Respondents on Review,

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . .	1
A.	QUESTIONS PRESENTED. . . . .	2
B.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	3
II.	FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR: THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING LAWMAKERS HAVE UNFETTERED POWER TO SUSPEND LAWS CONTINGENT ON PRIVATE OR COVERT EVENTS AND DECLINING SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW OF MEASURE 47. . . . .	7
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW. . . . .	7
B.	OVERVIEW. . . . .	7
C.	THE COURT OF APPEALS CONSTRUES HECKER <i>DICTA</i> TOO BROADLY. . . . .	9
D.	THE CASES UPON WHICH <i>RATHIE</i> , <i>FOUTS</i> AND <i>HECKER</i> RELY ILLUSTRATE ONLY TWO WIDELY ACKNOWLEDGED VALID CONTINGENCIES. . . . .	14
1.	<i>RATHIE</i> CITES CASES WHERE THE CONTINGENCY IS THE OUTCOME OF AN ELECTION OR THE ACT OF A DELIBERATIVE BODY. . . . .	14
2.	<i>HECKER</i> RELIES ENTIRELY ON CASES WHERE THE CONTINGENCY IS THE OUTCOME OF AN OR RATIFYING ACT OF A DELIBERATIVE BODY. . . . .	15
3.	<i>FOUTS</i> RELIES EXCLUSIVELY UPON CASES WHERE THE CONTINGENCY IS THE OUTCOME OF AN ELECTION. . . . .	17
4.	THERE IS NO PRECEDENT FOR UNFETTERED LEGISLATIVE POWER TO SET ARBITRARY OR PRIVATE EVENTS AS CONTINGENCIES. . . . .	19

E.	CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS SUGGEST LIMITS OF LEGISLATIVE POWER TO CHOOSE A CONTINGENCY. . . . .	20
F.	LEGISLATIVE POWER TO SUSPEND THE OPERATION OF STATUTES HAS TO CONFORM TO THE INTENT OF THE CONSTITUTION AND AMENDMENT DRAFTERS. . . . .	22
1.	LIMITS ARE IMPLIED BY OTHER PRINCIPLES OF CONSTRUCTION APPLICABLE TO THE OREGON CONSTITUTION AS A WHOLE. . . . .	22
2.	VOTERS DID NOT INTEND FOR LEGISLATED OR INITIATED LAWS TO APPLY BY SURPRISE. . . . .	24
3.	THERE IS NO EVIDENCE OF INTENT TO ALLOW OPERATION CONTINGENT UPON JUDICIAL FINDINGS IN UNRELATED CASES. . . . .	26
G.	CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS ARE NOT CONSTRUED AS RETROACTIVE. . . . .	28
H.	THE <i>NORTHERN WASCO PUD</i> REASONING SHOULD CONTROL. . . . .	30
III.	SECOND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR: COURTS ERRED IN DECLINING TO REVISIT <i>VANNATTA I</i> BASED ON NEW HISTORICAL EVIDENCE. . . . .	31
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW. . . . .	31
B.	OVERVIEW. . . . .	31
1.	HISTORICAL MEANING OF ARTICLE II, § 8: REGULATION OF "ELECTIONS." . . . .	32
2.	HISTORICAL MEANING OF ARTICLE I, § 8: FREE SPEECH DID NOT INCLUDE IMPROPER COERCION UPON SUFFRAGE. . . . .	35
C.	THE INTENT OF THE DRAFTERS OF THE OREGON CONSTITUTION IS SHOWN BY THE ADOPTION OF ARTICLE II, SECTION 8. . . . .	36

1.	STATUTES IN OTHER STATES LIMITED CONDUCT INIMICAL TO SUFFRAGE PRIOR TO ELECTION DAY. . . . .	37
2.	CONTEMPORANEOUS CONSTRUCTION OF LAWS REGULATING ELECTIONS BY THE CONSTITUTIONAL DRAFTERS. . . . .	39
3.	ARTICLE II, SECTION 8, PROTECTION OF INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS TO BE FREE OF COERCION DURING THE ELECTION CAMPAIGN. . . . .	43
D.	BY 1858 "ELECTION" HAD EXPANDED BEYOND THE MEANING ATTRIBUTED IN WEBSTER'S (1828). . . . .	49
1.	"CAMPAIGN" WAS USED TO REFER TO POLITICAL CAMPAIGNS LONG BEFORE 1857. . . . .	50
2.	LONG BEFORE 1857, THE TERM "ELECTION" INCLUDED THE PERIOD OF CAMPAIGNING BEFORE THE DAY OF VOTING. . . . .	54
IV.	CONCLUSION. . . . .	59

## CONTENTS OF APPENDIX

### HORTON PETITIONERS OPENING BRIEF ON REVIEW

<b>Document</b>	<b>Appendix Page</b>
<p>Excerpts from Deady Code (Criminal) 1872 T II, C V            §§ 609-638 (codifying Crimes Against Public Justice Act            of 1864 and Frauds in Elections Act of 1870) . . . . .</p>	1
<p>Excerpts from George H. Himes, <i>Constitutional Convention of Oregon</i>,            QUARTERLY OF THE OREGON HISTORICAL SOCIETY, Vol XV (March-December            1914), p. 218 (more legible version from TRANSACTIONS OF THE 40TH ANNUAL            REUNION OF THE OREGON PIONEER ASSOCIATION, Portland, June 20, 1912            (Chausee-Prudhomme, Portland 1915) pp. 626-628 . . . . .</p>	5
<p>Excerpts from <i>Excerpts of Record to Opening Brief of Horton Plaintiffs</i>            (originally in <i>Appendix to Hazell Plaintiffs Memorandum Opposing Summary            Judgment for Defendants and Intervenors</i>), "Additional references to            political' or 'electioneering' campaigns before 1857            (all available on GoogleBooks)" . . . . .</p>	8
<p>Print-out from ProQuest Historical Newspaper database, <i>The New York            Daily Times</i>, untitled article, p. 2, dated June 25, 1852 . . . . .</p>	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alcorn v. Hamer</i> , 9 George 652, 38 Miss 652, 1859 WL 7043 (1860) . . . . .	15
<i>Application of Okla. Indus. Fin. Auth.</i> , 360 P2d 720 (Okla 1961) . . . . .	21
<i>Banaz v. Smith</i> , 133 Cal 102, 65 P 309 (1901) . . . . .	30
<i>Bettis v. Reynolds</i> , 12 Ired 344, 34 NC 344, 1851 WL 1199 (1851) . . . . .	36
<i>Bobo v. Kulongoski</i> , 338 Or 111, 107 P3d 18, 23 (2005)	
<i>Boyd v. Bryant</i> , 35 Ark 69, 37 AmRep 6 (1879) . . . . .	18
<i>Caldwell v. Barrett</i> , 73 Ga 604 (1884) . . . . .	18
<i>Cincinnati R. Co. v. Clinton County</i> , 1 Ohio St 77 (1852) . . . . .	18
<i>Clarke v. City of Rochester</i> , 24 Barb 446 . . . . .	18
<i>Coast Range Conifer, LLC v. Or. State Board of Forestry</i> , 339 Or 136, 117 P3d 990 (2005) . . . . .	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Bennett</i> , 108 Mass 27 (1871) . . . . .	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Dean</i> , 110 Mass 357 (1872) . . . . .	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Weller</i> , 77 Ky 218, 29 AmRep 407 (1878) . . . . .	18
<i>Dalby v. Wolf and Palmer</i> , 14 Iowa 228 (1862) . . . . .	18
<i>Duke v. Asbee</i> , 11 Ired 112, 33 NC 112, 1850 WL 1267 (1850) . . . . .	38

<i>Dwight v. Rice</i> , 1850 WL 3859 (La 1850) . . . . .	46
<i>In re Fadeley</i> , 310 Or 548, 802 P2d 31 (1990) . . . . .	23
<i>Fell v. State</i> , 42 Md 71, 20 AmRep 83 (1875) . . . . .	18
<i>Fellows v. Schultz</i> , 81 NM 496, 469 P2d 141 (1970) . . . . .	30
<i>Fouts v. Hood River</i> , 46 Or 492 (1905) . . . . .	7
<i>Fry v. Rosen</i> , 207 Ind 409, 189 NE 375 (1934) . . . . .	21
<i>Fullam v. Brock</i> , 271 NC 145, 155 SE2d 737 (1967) . . . . .	21
<i>Galveston B. &amp; C. N. N.-G. R. W. Co. v. Gross</i> , 47 Tex. 428 (1877) . . . . .	1 6, 17
<i>Gayle v. Owen County Court</i> , 83 Ky 61 (1885) . . . . .	18
<i>George v. Courtney</i> , 344 Or 76, 176 P3d 1265, 1269 (2008) . . . . .	25
<i>Hazell v. Brown</i> , 238 OrApp 487, 242 P3d 743 (2010) . . . . .	1, 3, 4, 9, 11, 30
<i>Henson v. Georgia Indus. Realty Co.</i> , 220 Ga 857, 142 SE2d 219 (1965) . . . . .	20
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Swigert</i> , 104 Ill 653, 1882 WL 10469 (1882) . . . . .	1 4, 15
<i>Hurley v. Van Wagner</i> , 28 Barb 109 (NYSup 1858) . . . . .	53
<i>Jackson v. Walker</i> , NYSup, 5 Hill 27 (1843) . . . . .	38
<i>Johnson v. City of Pendleton</i> , 131 Or 46, 280 P 873 (1929) . . . . .	24
<i>Jory v. Martin</i> , 153 Or 278, 56 P2d 1093 (1936) . . . . .	22



<i>Juarez v. Windsor Rock Products, Inc</i> , 341 Or 160, 144 P3d 211, 215-216 (2006) . . . . .	33
<i>Lakin v. Senco Products, Inc.</i> , 329 Or 62, 987 P2d 463 (1999) . . . . .	34
<i>Libby v. Olcott</i> , 66 Or 124, 134 P 13 (1913) . . . . .	11
<i>Locke’s Appeal</i> , 72 Pa 491, 13 AmRep 716 (1873) . . . . .	18
<i>MacPherson v. Department of Administrative Services</i> , 340 Or 117, 130 P3d (2006) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>Marr v. Fisher</i> , 182 Or 383, 187 P2d 966 (1947)] . . . . . , 11, 19	8
<i>Neisel v. Moran</i> , 80 Fla 98, 85 So 346 (1919) . . . . .	21
<i>Northern Wasco County People’s Utility Dist. v. Wasco County</i> , 210 Or 1, 305 P2d 766 (1957) . . . . .	29
<i>Paul v. Gloucester County</i> , 50 NJLaw, 585, 15 Atl 272, 1 LRA 86 (1888) . . . . .	18
<i>Pendleton School Dist. 16R v. State</i> , 345 Or 596, 200 P3d 133 (2009) . . . . .	34
<i>Pratt v. Allen</i> , 13 Conn 119 (1839) . . . . .	16
<i>Priest v. Pearce</i> , 314 Or 411, 840 P2d 65 (1992). . . . .	32
<i>Re Opinions of Justices</i> , 227 Ala 291, 149 So 776 (1933) . . . . .	21
<i>Rico-Villalobos v. Giusto</i> , 339 Or 197, 118 P3d 246, 252 (2005) . . . . .	33
<i>Rohrbacher v. City of Jackson</i> , 51 Miss 735 (1875) . . . . .	18
<i>Schulherr v. Bordeaux, Sheriff</i> , 64 Miss 59, 8 So 201 (1886) . . . . .	18

<i>Smigiel v. Franchot</i> , 410 Md 302, 978 A2d 687 (2009) . . . . .	20
<i>Smith v. Cameron, et al.</i> , 123 Or 501, 262 P 946 (1928) . . . . .	29
<i>State ex rel. Dome v. Wilcox</i> , 45 Mo 458 (1870) . . . . .	17
<i>State ex rel Gladden v. Lonergan</i> , 201 Or 163, 269 P2d 491 (1954) . . . . .	40
<i>State ex rel., Sandford v. Court of Common Pleas of Morris County</i> (1872) . . . . .	18
<i>State ex rel Woodahl v. District Court of Second Judicial District, supra</i> , 162 Mont 283, 511 P2d 318 (1973) . . . . .	30
<i>State ex rel. Woodahl v. Straub</i> , 164 Mont 141, 520 P2d 766 <i>cert denied</i> , 419 US 845, 95 SCt 79, 42 LEd2d 73 (1974) . . . . .	20
<i>State v. Caven</i> , 337 Or 433, 98 P3d 381, 386 (2004) . . . . .	33
<i>State v. Ciancanelli</i> , 339 Or 282, 121 P3d 613, 619 (2005) . . . . .	33
<i>State v. Cochran</i> , 55 Or 157, 105 P 884 (1909) . . . . .	8
<i>State v. Cooke</i> , 24 Minn 247, 31 AmRep 344 (1877) . . . . .	18
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 298 Or 395 . . . . .	56
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 54 Or 482, 103 P 505 (1909) . . . . .	39
<i>State v. Forkner</i> , 94 Iowa 1, 62 NW 772, 28 LRA 206 (1875) . . . . .	18
<i>State v. Hecker</i> , 109 Or 520 (1923) . . . . .	3, 11, 12
<i>State v. Kirkley</i> , 29 Md 85 (1868) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>State v. MacNab</i> , 332 Or 469, 51 P3d 1249 (2002). . . . .	33

<i>State v. Morris Common Pleas</i> , 12 AmLaw Reg (NJ) 32 . . . . .	18
<i>State v. Moyle</i> , 299 Or 691, 705 P2d 740 (1985) . . . . .	43
<i>State v. Noyes</i> , 30 NH 279 (1855) . . . . .	18
<i>State v. O’Neill</i> , 24 Wis 149 (1869) . . . . .	18
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 26 Vt 357 . . . . .	17
<i>State v. Pond</i> , 93 Mo 606, 6 SW 469 (1887) . . . . .	18
<i>State v. Rathie</i> , 101 Or 339, 199 P 169, 200 P 790 (1921) . . . . .	9, 11
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 336 Or 598, 88 P3d 271, 274 (2004). . . . .	33
<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 343 Or 652, 175 P3d 438, 441 (2007). . . . .	33
<i>State v. Wilcox</i> , 42 Conn 364, 19 AmRep 536 (1875) . . . . .	18
<i>Stevens v. Meyers</i> , 62 Or 372, 126 P 2d (1912) . . . . .	43
<i>Stranahan v. Fred Meyer</i> , 331 Or 38, 11 P3d 228 (2000) . . . . .	25
<i>In re Thaxton</i> , 78 NM 668, 437 P2d 129 (1968) . . . . .	20
<i>Vannatta I</i> , 324 Or at n15 . . . . .	55
<i>Vannatta v. Keisling</i> , 324 Or 514, 931 P2d 770 (1997) . . . . .	2, 35, 41, 50, 55
<i>Vloedman v. Cornell</i> , 161 OrApp 396, 984 P2d 906 (1999) . . . . .	29
<i>Weir v. Cram</i> , 37 Iowa 649 (1873) . . . . .	18
<i>Whitaker v. Carter</i> , 4 Ired 4, 1844 WL 992 (NC 1844) . . . . .	53
<i>Wilson v. Davis</i> , 1843 WL 5088 (Pa 1843) . . . . .	53

**LAW REVIEWS**

Claudia Burton, <i>A Legislative History of the Oregon Constitution of 1857 --Part II</i> , 39 WILLAMETTE LAW REVIEW 245 (Spring 2003) . . . . .	5
George H. Himes, <i>Constitutional Convention of Oregon</i> , Quarterly of the Oregon Historical Society, Vol XV (March-December 1914) . . . . .	35
Jan G. Laitos, <i>Legislative Retroactivity</i> , 52 WASH. U.J. URBAN & CONTEMP. L. 81 (1997) . . . . .	29
Bryant Smith, <i>Retroactive Laws and Vested Rights</i> , 5 TEXAS L. REV. 231 (1927) . . . . .	29

**TREATISES - OTHER**

Blackstone's COMMENTARIES AND BLACK'S DICTIONARY OF LAW CONTAINING DEFINITIONS OF THE TERMS AND PHRASES OF AMERICAN AND ENGLISH JURISPRUDENCE, ANCIENT AND MODERN (1891) . . . . .	33
Alexander M. Burrill, A LAW DICTIONARY AND GLOSSARY (1867) . . . . .	34
C. Carey, OREGON CONSTITUTION . . . . .	37, 44
T. Cooley, TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS (7th ed 1903) . . . . .	24
Sutherland, STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION § 23.21 . . . . .	28
WEBSTER'S AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828) . . . . .	passim
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INT'L DICTIONARY (unabridged 1993). . . . .	49

## MISCELLANEOUS HISTORICAL

Anon., ANNALS OF ALBANY (Musell Albany 1852) . . . . .	53
James Austin, THE LIFE OF ELBRIDGE GERRY (Wells & Lilly 1829) . . . . .	52
T.H. Benton, THIRTY YEARS' VIEW: OR, A HISTORY OF THE WORKING OF THE AMERICAN GOVERNMENT (Appleton 1854) . . . . .	54
M.L. Davis, MEMOIRS OF AARON BURR, (Harper & Brothers 1855) . . . . .	59
<i>Fremont and Dayton Campaign Songster</i> (Whitten & Twone 1856) . . . . .	54
Hugh A. Garland, LIFE OF JOHN RANDOLPH (Appleton 1851) . . . . .	51
R.G. Horton, LIFE AND PUBLIC SERVICES OF JAMES BUCHANAN (Derby & Jackson 1856) . . . . .	52
B.J. Lossing, A HISTORY OF THE UNITED STATES (Mason Bros 1857) . . . . .	59
Robert Mayo, POLITICAL SKETCHES OF EIGHT YEARS IN WASHINGTON (multiple publishers 1839) . . . . .	52
G.K Paulding, LETTERS FROM THE SOUTH (Harper & Brothers 1835) . . . . .	56
J.M. Peck, <i>Traveler's Directory for Illinois</i> , METHODIST REVIEW QUARTERLY REVIEW (Lane & Sanford 1843) . . . . .	53
Joseph Schafer, " <i>Oregon As a Political Experiment Station</i> ," AMERICAN MONTHLY REVIEW, VOL XXXIV (New York July-December 1906) . . . . .	25
Seba Smith, MY THIRTY YEARS OUT OF THE SENATE (Oaksmith 1859). . . . .	56, 57, 58

Robert Southey, <i>Essay VII On the State of Public Opinion, and the Political Reformers</i> , ESSAYS, MORAL AND POLITICAL (Murray 1832) . . . . .	56
Jared Sparks, LIFE OF GOUVERNEUR MORRIS: WITH SELECTIONS FROM HIS CORRESPONDENCE, VOL II (Grey & Bowen 1832) . . . . .	51
<i>Speech On the Bill to Appropriate \$25,000 to Widow of the Late President of Mr Underwood delivered in the House of representatives, June 18, 1841</i> , National Intelligencer (1841), pp . . . . .	52
THE AMERICAN'S GUIDE: COMPRISING THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE, THE ARTICLES OF CONFEDERATION, THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES, AND THE CONSTITUTIONS OF THE SEVERAL STATES COMPOSING THE UNION (1850) . . . . .	5
<i>The Tribune Almanac and Political Register</i> (Tribune Association 1858) . . . . .	59
TRANSACTIONS OF THE 40TH ANNUAL REUNION OF THE OREGON PIONEER ASSOCIATION, PORTLAND, JUNE 20, 1912 (Chausee-Prudhomme, Portland 1915) . . . . .	35
Cornelius Tuttle, <i>The Microscope</i> , No. 1, Vol. 1 . . . . .	51
Daniel Webster, J. T. Buckingham, PERSONAL MEMOIRS AND RECOLLECTIONS OF EDITORIAL LIFE, VOL II (Ticknor, Reed, Fields 1852) . . . . .	53
WHIM-WAHMS AND OPINIONS (Daly 1841) . . . . .	54
